

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 7258 OF 2018**

Mahaveer Baburao Bhande And Ors. ...Petitioners
Versus
The State Of Maharashtra Through Its Secretary
And Ors. ...Respondents

.....
Adv. D. V. Sutar a/w Ms. Shruti Ghodake, for Petitioners.
Mr. R. P. Kadam 'B' Panel Counsel, for Respondent- State.

.....

**CORAM : R.G. AVACHAT &
AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, JJ.**

DATE : 2nd FEBRUARY 2026.

P.C:

1. Mr. Sutar, learned counsel for the petitioners seeks to add Executive Engineer, Warana Canal Div. No.1 as party respondent. Leave granted.
2. Amendment to be carried out forthwith.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that despite the land having been acquired, the compensation is not paid yet. He further submits that it is learnt that the acquiring body has not yet deposited the compensation amount with the Special Land Acquisition Officer (SLAO).
4. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 17th February

2026.

5. Mr. R. P. Kadam 'B' Panel Advocate waives service for respondent
Nos.1 to 3.

[AJIT B. KADETHANKAR, J.]

[R.G. AVACHAT, J.]